FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. **DISTRICT**: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 38(5)2025 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 6/5/2025 at 9:00 pm

Τ.	,	
d	4	٠

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	20 UA(P) Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 6/05/2025

Date to: 6/05/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 4: 56 p.m.

Time to: 5: 00 p.m.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 06/05/2025

Time: 9:00 p.m

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 20/ IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 06/05/2025 at 9:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: Kongman Zone V, near Khangembam Leirak, Imphal-East

6. Direction and distance from PS: North West about 6 Kms

Beat No.

(b) Address: Kongman Zone V

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

7. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Nareshkumar Moirangthem

(b) Father's name: Moirangthem Nandakumar

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 07/03/1987

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 5959 8070 5205 (Aadhar)

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN): 1.1.F - 1

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Service ID	C-2548

(i) Occupation: Serving in Manipur Police Department as Sub Inspector

(j) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Kongba Bazar Laikhuram Leirak, P.O:- Singjamei, P.S.:- Irilbung
2	Permanent address	Kongba Bazar Laikhuram Leirak, P.O:- Singjamei, P.S.:- Irilbung

(k) Phone number: 7085269188

8. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

i accused with full particulars.			
Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
Khangembam Joyson Meitei, aged about 28 years	@ Loyumba @ Tondonba	S/o (Late) Kh. Sharat Meitei	Khongman Khagembam Leirak, Zone – V, Irilbung PS, Imphal East District
	Khangembam Joyson Meitei, aged about 28	Khangembam Joyson Meitei, aged about 28 A Loyumba Tondonba	Khangembam Joyson Meitei, aged about 28 Condonba C

9. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

10. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.	-	-	-	-

11. Total value of property:

12. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

13. First Information contents:

13. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Irilbung Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject:-

Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 6th May, 2025 at about 3:00 p.m. received a reliable information about the presence of some anti-social elements suspected to be members of the proscribed outfit KCP at Khongman Zone V, Imphal East District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri Y. Joyraj Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE rushed to the said area and conducted searched operation 4:10 p.m.

In that, one suspected person was detained for spot verification and checking at Khongman Zone – V near Khangembam Leirak, Imphal East District. On checking his body one mobile was found and recovered from his possession. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Khangembam Joyson Meitei @ Loyumba @ Tondonba, aged about 28 years, S/o (Late) Kh. Sharat Meitei of Khongman Khagembam Leirak, Zone – V, Irilbung PS, Imphal East District. He further stated that he is an active cadre of KCP (Apunba group joined through one Mr. Jebash of KCP (Apunba) in the month of March, 2024 and presently working under the command of s/s – Sergeant Mr. Ibungo of KCP (Apunba) group. He further stated that, recently on the advice of the said Mr. Ibungo of KCP (Apunba) he made monetary demands to various schools and colleges located at Imphal area for raising their party fund.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. from Kongman Zone V, near Khangembam Leirak, Imphal-East at 4: 56 p.m. by observing due formalities and seized one mobile phone (Redmi note 8) bearing IMEI no. 869090046048782 & 869090046048790 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 9612045254 at the spot i.e. Kongman Zone V, near Khangembam Leirak, Imphal-East at 5: 00 p.m. by observing due formalities.

On further examination, the arrestee revealed that one scooter which he had use in carrying out monetary demands to various school and colleges was being parked at the tri-junction of Khongman Khangembam Leirak, Zone –V, Imphal East District. On the instance and pointing of the arrestee, seized one scooter (Honda Activa) red in colour bearing regd. no. MN01F/1806, Chassis no. ME4JF50BE8767930 & Engine no. JF50E-8-0766696 from his possession at the spot i.e. tri-junction of Khongman Khangembam Leirak, Zone –V, Imphal-East at 5: 10 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Thereafter, the arrested person along with the seized items is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against him.

Imphal, the 6th May, 2025.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(SI. Nareshkumar Moirangthem) 8th IRB Now attached with CDO/IE



- 14. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri Maibam Digbijoy Meetei

Rank: .MPS, SDPO-PRT

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

S.1. Naveshlamar. M 8th IRB (attaced with CDO 1/6) Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Noor Kamaal Sheikh

Rank: MPS(P), Independent Charge of

OC/ IBG-PS

No:

Inicer in-charge Inibung Police Station Imphal East District, Manipu

15. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

16. Date and time of dispatch to the court: